IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SECTION XVI-A

Listed on: 09.01.2017

Court No.: 4 Item No.:- 3

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 34668 OF 2015 WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

DIRECTOR GENERAL, YOUTH SERVICE & SPORTS DEPARTMENTS AND ORS.

...Petitioners

VERSUS

SANJAY GUPTA AND ORS.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30th November, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable within eight weeks.
There shall be stay of further proceedings in
Contempt (LPA) No.5 of 2013 in L.P.A.S.W. No.291 of
2002, pending before the High Court of Jammu &
Kashmir."

Accordingly notice was issued to all the three respondents through registered A.D. post on 14th December, 2015.

It is submitted that Mr. Satish Vig, Advocate has on 27th January, 2016 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 but has not filed Counter Affidavit on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received from Respondent No. 1 till date.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No. 1

Pursuant to Ld. Registrar's Court Order dated 16th August, 2016, the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 6th Day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Advocate

Mr. Satish Vig, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR